We will not receive any of the proceeds from the sale by any Selling Stockholder of the common stock covered by this prospectus.
The principal purpose of this offering is to register shares issued to the Exchanging Shareholders pursuant to the Share Exchange
Agreements and certain other long term shareholders in multiple private placements.

4

SELLING STOCKHOLDERS

The following table sets forth the number of shares beneficially owned by each Selling Stockholder as of July 7, 2016 and the
number of shares that may be offered by each Selling Stockholder pursuant to this prospectus. We have assumed, when calculating the
numbers in the table, that all of the shares owned by each Selling Stockholder and offered pursuant to this prospectus will be sold, but each
Selling Stockholder may not sell any or all of the shares that are being offered by such Selling Stockholder pursuant to this prospectus.

As of July 6, 2016, there were 19,160,943 shares of Company common stock outstanding.

Shares owned before the

offering
Number of

Shares Being
Offered

 Shares owned after the offering

Name of Beneficial Owner(3)
Number of

Shares

Percentage of
Outstanding

Common Stock
Number of

Shares
Percentage of
Outstanding

Directors, Executive Officers and Affiliates
John N. Hatsopoulos (4)(5)(6)  3,846,165  20.1%  127,226  3,718,939  19.4%
George N. Hatsopoulos(7)  3,605,541  18.8%  50,890  3,554,651  18.6%
Patricia Hatsopoulos (8)  28,225  *  100  28,125  *
Robert Panora (9)  163,350  *  163,350  —  *
Michaelson Capital Special Finance Fund LP (10)  1,197,536  6.2%  890,207  307,329  1.6%
Charles T. Maxwell(11)  100,000  *  25,000  75,000  *
Company Employees
Joseph Gehret  6,361  *  6,361  —  *
Jeff Glick  19,672  *  6,361  13,311  *
John Freeman  3,180  *  3,180  —  *
Jean Roy  3,180  *  3,180  —  *
Ann Marie Pacheco  1,272  *  1,272  —  *
Jeff Glick(12)  6,950  *  6,950  —  *
David Pigeon (12)  13,758  *  7,800  5,958  *
Additional Selling Shareholders
Jeremy Benjamin  113,613  *  63,613  50,000  *
Nettlestone Enterprises Ltd  76,335  *  76,335  —  *
Aliki & Daphne Nikolaidis  50,890  *  50,890  —  *
Giordano Venzi  10,178  *  10,178  —  *
Fabio Mioni  4,452  *  4,452  —  *
Stefano Venzi  636  *  636  —  *
Franco Venzi  1,272  *  1,272  —  *
Jean Skeparnias  2,544  *  2,544  —  *
Athanassios Kyranis  2,647  *  1,272  1,375  *
Ioannis Retsos  7,544  *  2,544  5,000  *
Theodoros Matarangas  1,272  *  1,272  —  *
Andrew & Susan Hirsch  184,224  1.0%  50,890  133,334  *
Yiannis Monovoukas  6,361  *  6,361  —  *
Adam C. Schachter  3,816  *  3,816  —  *
Jeffrey Duplaise  1,908  *  1,908  —  *
Jack Whiting  636  *  636  —  *
Keith Davidson & Debra Davidson  2,544  *  2,544  —  *
RBC cees Nominees Ltd. - B2599 / B3957  462,540  2.4%  159,025  303,515  1.6%
RBC cees Nominees Ltd. - B2618 / B3923  823,228  4.3%  31,806  791,422  4.1%
* Represents less than 1%.

(1) Includes vested and unvested shares. For each Selling Stockholder, the total number of shares listed assumes that any outstanding options held
by such Selling Stockholder are fully vested and exercised, whether or not they would be deemed to have beneficial ownership of such shares
as of the date hereof.

5

(2) Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with Rule 13d-3(d) of the Exchange Act. To our knowledge, each of the persons named in
the table has sole voting and investment power with respect to all shares of common stock shown as beneficially owned by it, subject to the